
INSTR # 201112682, Book 1739, Page 1508 Doc Type AGR, Pages 10, Recorded 
05/23/2011 at 03:49 PM, John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court, 
Rec. Fee $86.50 

Original Instrument: Mortgage, Security Agreement and Trust Agreement 
dated as of December 1, 2007 
Instrument Number: 200800240 
Recording References: Book 1544, Page 657 
Recordation Date: January 3, 2008 

After Recordation, Return To: 
Timothy E. Dixon, Esquire 
The Law Office of Timothy E. Dixon, P A 
9025 Chevrolet Drive, Suite E 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21042 

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST AGREEMENT 

This First Supplemental Trust Agreement is entered into as of this 1st day of February, 
2011 (the "First Amendment") by and among NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA (with its 
successors, the "Issuer"), a political subdivision and a body corporate and politic of the State of 
Florida, AICC, INC., a Florida nonprofit corporation ("AICC") and NASSAU CARE 
CENTERS, INC., a Florida nonprofit corporation ("Nassau Care"), as joint and several 
borrowers (together, the "Borrower"), BOKF, NA, dba Bank of Oklahoma (formerly the Bank of 
Oklahoma, NA), a national banking association, as Trustee (with its successors, the "Trustee") 
and CARE CENTERS OF NASSAU, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Operator"). 

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 

The Issuer previously issued its First Mortgage Revenue Bonds (Nassau Care Centers, 
Inc. Project), Series 2007, dated as of January 3, 2008 in the initial principal amount of 
$11,150,000 (the "Series 2007 Bonds"). The Series 2007 Bonds are secured by a Mortgage, 
Security Agreement and Trust Agreement (the "Original Agreement") dated as of December 1, 
2007, by and among the Issuer, AICC and Nassau Care, as joint and several borrowers (together, 
the "Borrower"), and the Trustee. The Original Agreement was recorded among the land records 
of Nassau County, Florida on January 3, 2008 as instrument number 200800240 or Book 1544, 
Page 657. The Original Agreement was subsequently amended and supplemented by a 
Supplemental Mortgage, Security Agreement and Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2008 
and recorded in the land records of Nassau County, Florida on April 4, 2008 (the "Supplemental 
Mortgage"). Section 312( c) of the Original Agreement provides that the AICC may be released 
from its obligations under the Original Agreement under the conditions stated in Section 312(c). 
Such conditions include that the Operator agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the 
Original Agreement. The parties are entering into this First Amendment to evidence (i) the 
release of AICC from the Original Agreement and (ii) the agreement by the Operator to be bound 
by the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement. 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1509 Page Number: 2 of 10 

AGREEMENTS 

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment shall have the 
meanings given to such terms in the Original Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein. 

"Agreement" means the Original Agreement, as amended and supplemented by this First 
Amendment and the Supplemental Mortgage. 

"Borrower" means (i) for all periods before the date of the First Amendment, Nassau 
Care and AICC, as joint and several borrowers and (ii) for all periods on or after the date of the 
First Amendment, Nassau Care and the Operator, as joint and several borrowers. 

2. Representations. AICC, Nassau Care and the Operator hereby represent and 
warrant that each of the terms and conditions of Section 312( c) of the Original Agreement have 
been satisfied in all material respects. The Operator represents and warrants that (i) the Operator 
has all due limited liability company power to execute and deliver this First Amendment and 
comply with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) the Operator and its sole member Nassau Care 
have taken all actions necessary to authorize the execution and delivery by the Operator of this 
First Amendment. 

3. Assumption. The Operator hereby agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement, effective as of the date of this First Amendment. The Operator hereby 
acknowledges and agrees that such assumption is supported by adequate consideration, 
including, without limitation, (i) the termination of the Project Lease and release of the Operator 
from the terms and conditions of the Project Lease and (ii) the acquisition by the Operator of the 
right to beneficial e~oyment of the Project. 

4. Release. AICC is hereby released from its obligations under the Agreement, 
effective as of the date of this First Amendment. The Borrower, jointly and severally, hereby 
agrees to protect, defend and hold harmless AICC from any liabilities and claims of any nature 
accruing after the date of this Agreement or relating to actions or omissions occurring or relating 
to events occurring on or after the date of this Agreement. 

5. Rights of the Trustee. Nothing in this First Amendment shall be construed as 
adversely affecting the rights, duties, liabilities or immunities of the Trustee. 

6. Effect of First Amendment. Except as amended and supplemented by the First 
Amendment, the Original Agreement, as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental 
Mortggae, shall remain in full force and effect. 

7. Effective Date. The First Amendment shall become effective on the date of this 
First Amendment, notwithstanding that the First Amendment may not be fully executed and 
delivered until after the date of this First Amendment. 

8. Severability of Invalid Provisions. If any one or more of covenants or agreements 
provided in this First Amendment to be performed by any party hereto should be contrary to law, 

2 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1510 Page Number: 3 of 10 

then such covenant or covenants, agreement or agreements shall be null and void and shall in no 
way affect the validity of the other provisions of this First Amendment, the Original Agreement 
or the Series 2007 Bonds. 

9. Section and Paragraph Headings. The section and paragraph headings have been 
prepared for convenience only and are not part of this First Amendment and shall not be taken as 
an interpretation of any provision of this First Amendment. 

10. Intention as to Seal and Contract. It is intended that this First Amendment, when 
fully executed, shall constitute a contractual obligation under seal under the laws of the State of 
Florida with force and effect as an agreement and indenture of trust. 

11. Counterparts. The First Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original; but such 
counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. 

12. Controlling Law. The laws of the State of Florida shall govern the construction 
and interpretation of the First Amendment. 

3 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1511 Page Number: 4 of 10 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Supplemental Trust 
Agreement to be executed and delivered by their respective authorized officers, all as of the date 
first written above. 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness 

::~SAU COUNT, ,FLORIDdE 
Name: 
Title: (/ 

BOKF, NA, dba Bank of Oklahoma, as Trustee 

By: _____________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

AICC, INC. 

By: ____________ _ 
Gregory K. Grove 
President 

NASSAU CARE CENTERS, INC. 

By:. _____________ _ 

Gregory K. Grove 
President 

CARE CENTERS OF NASSAU, LLC 

By: NASSAU CARE CENTERS, INC., as sole 
member 

By: _____________ _ 

Gregory K. Grove 
President 

4 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1512 Page Number: 5 of 10 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Supplemental Trust 
Agreement to be executed and delivered by their respective authorized officers, all as of the date 
first written above. 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: ____________ _ 
Name: 
Title: 

BOKF, NA, dba Bank of Oklahoma, as Trustee 

AICC,INC. 

By: _____________ _ 

Gregory K. Grove 
President 

NASSAU CARE CENTERS, INC. 

By: ____________ _ 

Gregory K. Grove 
President 

CARE CENTERS OF NASSAU, LLC 

By: NASSAU CARE CENTERS, INC., as sole 
member 

By: 
-~-~----------

Gregory K. Grove 
President 

0 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1513 Page Number: 6 of 10 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Supplemental Trust 
Agreement to be executed and delivered by their respective authorized officers, all as of the date 
first written above. 

Witness 

Witness 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: ----------------------------
Name: 
Title: 

BOKF, NA, dba Bank of Oklahoma, as Trustee 

By: ----------------------------
Name: 
Title: 

AICC, INC. 

NASSAU CARE CENTERS, INC. 

CARE CENTERS OF NASSAU, LLC 

By: NASSAU CARE CENTERS, INC., as sole 
member 

~~~go#/~ 
Presid t 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1514 Page Number: 7 of 10 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF NASSAU 

) 
)SS 
) 

. 
1 

. ..,-.f) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February~8, 2011, by 
~\;A~.-rc,:.~.-J. (Xx:J.,...t2.(Gff!-< , the C.HA1f'.~-i4t-.J of Nassau County, Flonda, a body 

corporate and politic and a political subdivision of the State of Florida, on behalf of such County. 

PEGGY B. SNYOIHl 
Notary Public, State of Florida 
My Comm. Expires Nov. 8, 201 1,_ __ -r-___,....._,.1."-Jf~---111''-/---#-"'--==-~---­

Commission No. DO 733137 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF ______ _ 

) 
)SS 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February_, 2011, by 
Gregory K. Grove, the President of Nassau Care Centers, Inc., a Florida nonprofit corporation, 
on behalf of the corporation. 

My commission expires:-------------

(Notary Seal) 
Notary Public 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1515 Page Number: 8 of 10 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF NASSAU 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

) 
)SS 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February_, 2011, by 
________ , the of Nassau County, Florida, a body 
corporate and politic and a political subdivision of the State of Florida, on behalf of such County. 

My commission expires: ____________ _ 

(Notary Seal) 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF Flo-l-b.:>""' 

Notary Public 

) 
)SS 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February .:l i 2011, by 
Gregory K. Grove, the President of Nassau Care Centers, Inc., a Florida nonprofit corporation, 
on behalf of the corporation. 

My commission expires: __ _:_J_o_~_Z_4>_-_( 3 _____ _ 

(Notary Seal) 
Notary Public 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1516 Page Number: 9 of 10 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF ---"-~-\...L._I_+o_"'"""'_ 

) 
)SS 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February .&J 2011, by 
Gregory K. Grove, the President of Nassau Care Centers, Inc., a Florida nonprofit corporation, as 
sole member of Care Centers of Nassau, LLC on behalf of the corporation. 

My commission expires: ---'-/_0_ ... _2.-_(.p_-_1_3 ____ _ 

(Notary Seal) 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTYOF_~F-~~~l~ __ h __ 

) 
)SS 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February ;t. B, 2011, by 
Gregory K. Grove, the President of AICC, Inc., a Florida nonprofit corporation, on behalf of the 
corporation. 

(Notary Seal) 

STATE OF _________ _ 

COUNTY OF ___ __ 

) 
)SS 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February_, 2011, by 
_______ , a Vice President of BOKF, NA, dba Bank of Oklahoma, a national 
banking association, as Trustee, on behalf of said Trustee. 

My commission expires: ____________ _ 

(Notary Seal) 
Notary Public 



INSTR # 201112682 Book 1739, Page 1517 Page Number: 10 of 10 

STATE OF GEORGIA ) 
)SS 

COUNTY OF ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February_, 2011, by 
Gregory K. Grove, the President of Nassau Care Centers, Inc., a Florida nonprotlt corporation, as 
sole member of Care Centers of Nassau, LLC on behalf of the corporation. 

My commission expires: -------------

(Notary Seal) 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF ______ _ 

Notary Public 

) 
)SS 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February_, 2011, by 
Gregory K. Grove, the President of AICC, Inc., a Florida nonprotlt corporation, on behalf of the 
corporation. 

My commission expires: ____________ _ 

(Notary Seal) 

STATE or D\LLt\~\NJ~ 
COUNTY OF =rL) U,A 

Notary Public 

) 
)SS 
) 

--< 1 r:. The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on February~, 2011, by 
J\d 01 t.0.<;>1t-1:.-..., a Vice President of BOKF, NA, dba Bank of Oklahoma, a national 

banking association, as Trustee, on behalf of said Trustee. 

(Notary Seal) 

My commission expire . -\r------Q:A..::....-1._~---=.~--'-,:A..,D_L/-_---r_ 

l ~thli 
Notary Public 

.it"' 
/0 


